



EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

2009 - 2014

---

*Committee on Industry, Research and Energy*

---

**2010/2095(INI)**

16.11.2010

# **AMENDMENTS 195 - 377**

**Draft report**  
**Bernd Lange**  
(PE445.790v01-00)

on an Industrial Policy for the Globalised Era  
(2010/2095(INI))

AM\839013EN.doc

PE452.770v01-00

**EN**

*United in diversity*

**EN**



**Amendment 195**

**Marita Ulvskog**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 12 a (new) (between "Resources" and paragraph 13)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***12a. Considers that economic growth can and should be decoupled from increased use of resources;***

Or. sv

**Amendment 196**

**Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 13 – introductory part**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

13. Is convinced that the clear increase in resourcing efficiency as regards raw and auxiliary materials and supplies is strengthening the global competitive position of European industry, and therefore calls on the Commission to promote resource efficiency as a priority. This means:

13. Is convinced that the clear increase in resourcing efficiency as regards raw and auxiliary materials and supplies is strengthening the global competitive position of European industry, and therefore calls on the Commission to ***build on its Communication on a resources strategy (COM(2005) 670) and*** promote resource efficiency as a priority ***in an action plan and, if needs be, in a Directive on resource efficiency.*** This means:

Or. de

**Amendment 197**

**Reinhard Bütikofer on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 13 – introductory part**

*Motion for a resolution*

13. Is convinced that the clear increase in resourcing efficiency as regards raw and auxiliary materials and supplies is strengthening the global competitive position of European industry, and therefore calls on the Commission to ***promote*** resource efficiency as a priority. This means:

*Amendment*

13. Is convinced that the clear increase in resourcing efficiency as regards raw and auxiliary materials and supplies is strengthening the global competitive position of European industry, and therefore calls on the Commission to ***propose an ambitious EU*** resource efficiency ***policy*** as a priority. This means:

Or. en

**Amendment 198**

**Françoise Grossetête**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 13 – indent -1 (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***. drawing up a clear definition of resources in all their facets,***

Or. fr

**Amendment 199**

**Vladko Todorov Panayotov**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 13 – indent 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

· developing clear indicators for measuring the increase in resource productivity and further developing corresponding standards,

· developing clear indicators for measuring the increase in resource productivity and further developing corresponding standards ***and guidelines, prototype development of new approaches, such as resource contracting, disseminating best-practice solutions and promoting resource and materials efficiency networks, where resource owners, producers and production distributors are working side by side with researchers and innovation***

*developers. developing a standard form of business sustainability report which will analyse the ‘environmental rucksack’ – resulting in economies and making firms more competitive in consequence standardising existing reporting requirements and possibilities (e.g. EMAS), and grouping them together and, which should be mandatory wherever possible,*

Or. en

**Amendment 200**  
**Pilar del Castillo Vera, Alejo Vidal-Quadras**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 – indent 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

- developing clear indicators for **measuring the increase in** resource productivity and further developing corresponding standards,

*Amendment*

- developing clear indicators for **monitoring** resource productivity and, **if necessary**, further developing corresponding standards,

Or. es

**Amendment 201**  
**Kathleen Van Brempt**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 – indent 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

- developing clear indicators for measuring the increase in resource productivity and further developing corresponding standards,

*Amendment*

- developing clear **cradle-to-cradle** indicators for measuring the increase in resource productivity and further developing corresponding standards,

**Amendment 202**

**Reinhard Bütikofer on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 13 – indent 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*· indentifying targets and instruments that would enhance EU's resource productivity, durability and reuse, recycling and remanufacturing and the development of close loop industrial production systems,*

Or. en

**Amendment 203  
Kathleen Van Brempt**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 13 – indent 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*· supporting real closed loop material recycling above downcycling and energy recovery,*

Or. en

**Amendment 204**

**Reinhard Bütikofer on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 13 – indent 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

· disseminating best-practice solutions and promoting resource efficiency networks and materials efficiency agencies,

*Amendment*

· disseminating best-practice solutions and promoting resource efficiency networks, ***in particular targeting supply chains and SMEs, and support*** materials efficiency agencies,

Or. en

**Amendment 205**

**Sari Essayah**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 13 – indent 3 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*· supporting R&D on improving recyclability of products and their material contents, and supporting R&D on developing closed industrial processes with minimum levels of wasted material and energy flows,*

Or. en

**Amendment 206**

**Herbert Reul, Jan Březina, Daniel Caspary, Amalia Sartori, Jorgo Chatzimarkakis, Jürgen Creutzmann, Eija-Riitta Korhola, Werner Langen, Jolanta Emilia Hibner, Lena Kolarska-Bobińska**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 13 – indent 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

*· developing a standard form of business sustainability report which will analyse the "environmental rucksack" – resulting in economies and making firms more competitive in consequence – and group together and standardise existing reporting requirements and possibilities (e.g. EMAS), and which should be*

*Amendment*

*· promoting the use of voluntary environmental management systems such as ISO 14001 or EMAS;*

*mandatory wherever possible;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 207**

**Paul Rübiger**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 13 – indent 4**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

*· developing a standard form of business sustainability report which will analyse the "environmental rucksack" – resulting in economies and making firms more competitive in consequence – and group together and standardise existing reporting requirements and possibilities (e.g. EMAS), and which should be mandatory wherever possible;*

##### *Amendment*

*· promoting the use of voluntary environmental management systems such as ISO 14001 or EMAS;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 208**

**Hermann Winkler**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 13 – indent 4**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

· developing a standard form of business sustainability report which will analyse the 'environmental rucksack' – resulting in economies and making firms more competitive in consequence – and group together and standardise existing reporting requirements and possibilities (e.g. EMAS), and which should be mandatory wherever possible;

##### *Amendment*

· developing a standard form of business sustainability report which will analyse the 'environmental rucksack' – resulting in economies and making firms more competitive in consequence – and group together and standardise existing reporting requirements and possibilities (e.g. EMAS), and which should be mandatory wherever possible, ***always bearing in mind the capacity of SMEs in particular;***

Or. de



**Amendment 209**  
**Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 – indent 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

· developing **a** standard form of business sustainability report which will analyse the ‘environmental rucksack’ – resulting in economies and making firms more competitive in consequence – and group together and standardise existing reporting requirements and possibilities (e.g. EMAS), and which should be mandatory wherever possible;

*Amendment*

· developing **an SME-friendly** standard form of business sustainability report which will analyse the ‘environmental rucksack’ – resulting in economies and making firms more competitive in consequence – and group together and standardise existing reporting requirements and possibilities (e.g. EMAS), and which should be mandatory wherever possible;

Or. de

**Amendment 210**  
**Michael Theurer**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 – indent 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

· ***an incorporation of and respect for national raw material initiatives;***

*Amendment*

Or. en

**Amendment 211**  
**Henri Weber**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 – introductory part**

*Motion for a resolution*

14. Stresses that the availability of raw materials is of central importance to European industry’s development possibilities, and therefore calls on the Commission to present a ***comprehensive***

*Amendment*

14. Stresses that the availability of raw materials is of central importance to European industry’s development possibilities, and ***warns that, without certain key raw materials, no future***

*raw materials* strategy in 2010, *which should include:*

*development would be possible in most strategic industries in Europe (nuclear, space, aeronautics, medicine, IT, new materials, military matériel, etc.); therefore calls on the Commission to present a common strategy in 2010 to defend the EU's interests with regard to security of supply of raw materials in the wider context of trade agreements (FTAs, EPAs, etc.); considers that this strategy should put an end to the restrictions imposed on exports by certain States and allow adequate provision of raw materials through fair trade agreements and strategic partnerships; observes that the strategy should include measures to counter the growing oligopolisation of extraction of, and trade in, raw materials; calls for this common strategy also to include encouragement by the Commission for the establishment of national stocks of strategic mineral resources, development of priority partnerships between Member States and major producers of strategic raw materials such as China, Russia, Kazakhstan, Brazil, South Africa, Canada, Australia and the USA; calls on the Commission also to draw up an overall strategy comprising the following points:*

Or. fr

**Amendment 212**  
**Judith A. Merkies**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 – introductory part**

*Motion for a resolution*

14. Stresses that the availability of raw materials is of central importance to European industry's development possibilities, and therefore calls on the Commission to present a comprehensive

*Amendment*

14. Stresses that the availability of raw materials is of central importance to European industry's development possibilities, and therefore calls on the Commission to present a comprehensive

raw materials strategy in 2010, which should include:

raw materials strategy in 2010, which should *not only be limited to “critical raw materials” as defined by the EU Commission and* include:

Or. en

### Amendment 213

Reinhard Bütikofer on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

#### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 14 – introductory part

##### *Motion for a resolution*

14. Stresses that the availability of raw materials is of central importance to European industry’s development possibilities, and therefore calls on the Commission to present *a* comprehensive raw materials strategy in 2010, which should include:

##### *Amendment*

14. Stresses that the availability of raw materials, *in particular strategic resources and rare earths*, is of central importance to European industry’s development possibilities, and therefore calls on the Commission to present *an ambitious and* comprehensive raw materials strategy in 2010, which should include:

Or. en

### Amendment 214

Andreas Mölzer

#### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 14 – introductory part

##### *Motion for a resolution*

14. Stresses that the availability of raw materials is of central importance to European industry’s development possibilities, and therefore calls on the Commission to present a comprehensive raw materials strategy *in 2010*, which should include:

##### *Amendment*

14. Stresses that the *long-term and secure* availability of raw materials is of central importance to European industry’s development possibilities, and therefore calls on the Commission to present a comprehensive raw materials strategy *by March 2011*, which should include:

Or. de

## **Amendment 215**

**Bernd Lange**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 14 – introductory part**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

14. Stresses that the availability of raw materials is of central importance to European industry's development possibilities, and therefore calls on the Commission to present a comprehensive raw materials strategy *in 2010*, which should include:

##### *Amendment*

14. Stresses that the availability of raw materials is of central importance to European industry's development possibilities, and therefore calls on the Commission to present a comprehensive raw materials strategy *in the first half of 2011*, which should include:

Or. de

## **Amendment 216**

**Marita Ulvskog**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 14 – introductory part**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

14. Stresses that the availability of raw materials is of central importance to European industry's development possibilities, and therefore calls on the Commission to present a comprehensive raw materials strategy in 2010, which should include:

##### *Amendment*

14. Stresses that the availability of *favourably priced* raw materials is of central importance to European industry's development possibilities, and therefore calls on the Commission to present a comprehensive raw materials strategy in 2010, which should include:

Or. sv

## **Amendment 217**

**Marian-Jean Marinescu**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 14 – indent -1 (new)**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

##### *Amendment*

*- regular impact assessments of anticipated demand for – and criticality*

*and supply risks of – raw materials and rare earth (including potential shortages, price increases, etc.) and the consequences for the EU economy in general and businesses in particular; the list of raw materials and rare earths covered should be updated regularly,*

Or. en

**Amendment 218**  
**Marian-Jean Marinescu**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 – indent -1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*- onitoring production forecast from third countries and the operating conditions of the raw materials global markets,*

Or. en

**Amendment 219**  
**Judith A. Merkies**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 – indent 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

- intensification of raw material recovery by means of ambitious recycling rules, appropriate support for research, *and a stop to the exporting of waste that contains raw materials,*

- intensification of raw material recovery by means of ambitious recycling rules, *proper and swift implementation of the waste framework directive, and products recyclability objectives and the promotion of recycling and reuse in all EU legislation,* appropriate support for research,

Or. en

**Amendment 220**  
**Françoise Grossetête**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 – indent 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

- intensification of raw material recovery by means of ambitious **recycling rules**, appropriate support for research, **and a stop to the exporting** of waste that contains raw materials,

*Amendment*

- intensification of raw material recovery by means of ambitious **rules on recycling and recovery of waste**, appropriate support for research, **the implementation of existing legislation prohibiting the fraudulent exportation** of waste that contains raw materials, **and development of secondary raw materials obtained from recycling, in line with the Waste Framework Directive**,

Or. fr

**Amendment 221**  
**Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 – indent 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

- intensification of raw material recovery by means of **ambitious** recycling rules, appropriate support for research, and a stop to the exporting of waste that contains raw materials,

*Amendment*

- intensification of raw material recovery by means of **the consistent implementation of existing** recycling **and waste** rules, **more far reaching recycling standards**, appropriate support for research and a stop to the exporting of waste that contains raw materials,

Or. de

**Amendment 222**  
**Sari Essayah**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 – indent 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

- intensification of raw material recovery by means of ambitious recycling rules, appropriate support for research, and **a stop to the exporting of waste that contains raw materials**,

*Amendment*

- intensification of raw material recovery by means of ambitious recycling rules, appropriate support for research, and **promoting recycling and re-use in the EU area of materials which are nowadays treated as waste**,

Or. en

**Amendment 223**

**Pilar del Castillo Vera, Alejo Vidal-Quadras**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 – indent 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

- intensification of raw material recovery by means of ambitious recycling rules, appropriate support for research, and **a stop to the exporting of waste that contains raw materials**,

*Amendment*

- intensification of raw material recovery by means of ambitious **and realistic** recycling rules, appropriate support for research, and **the adoption of strict rules on** exporting waste that contains raw materials **where proper treatment cannot be guaranteed**,

Or. es

**Amendment 224**

**Anni Podimata**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 – indent 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

- intensification of raw material recovery by means of ambitious recycling rules, appropriate support for research, and a stop to the exporting of waste that contains raw materials,

*Amendment*

- intensification of raw material recovery **and reuse** by means of ambitious recycling rules, appropriate support for research, and a stop to the **landfill and** exporting of waste that contains raw materials,

**Amendment 225**

**Herbert Reul, Jan Březina, Daniel Caspary, Amalia Sartori, Paul Rübzig, Jens Rohde, Werner Langen, Eija-Riitta Korhola, Lena Kolarska-Bobińska, Aldo Patriciello, Jolanta Emilia Hibner**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 – indent 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

- intensification of raw material recovery by *means* of ambitious recycling rules, appropriate support for research, and a stop to the exporting of waste that contains raw materials,

*Amendment*

- intensification of raw material recovery by *the strict implementation of the existing* ambitious recycling rules, appropriate support for research, and a stop to the exporting of waste that contains raw materials,

Or. en

**Amendment 226**

**Vladko Todorov Panayotov**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 – indent 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

- intensification of raw material recovery by means of ambitious recycling rules, appropriate support for research, and a stop to the exporting of waste that *contains* raw materials,

*Amendment*

- intensification of raw material recovery by means of ambitious recycling rules, appropriate support for research, and a stop to the exporting of waste that *can be a source of* raw materials,

Or. en

**Amendment 227**

**Andreas Mölzer**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 – indent 1**



*Motion for a resolution*

- intensification of raw material recovery by means of ambitious recycling **rules**, appropriate support for research, and a stop to the exporting of waste that contains raw materials,

*Amendment*

- intensification of raw material recovery by means of ambitious recycling **plans and incentives**, appropriate support for research, and a stop to the exporting of waste that contains raw materials,

Or. de

**Amendment 228**

**Ivo Belet**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 – indent 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***- regular impact assessments of anticipated demand for – and criticality and supply risks of – raw materials and rare earth (including potential shortages, price increases, etc.) and the consequences for the EU economy in general and businesses in particular; the list of raw materials and rare earths covered should be updated regularly,***

Or. en

**Amendment 229**

**Judith A. Merkies**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 – indent 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***- stopping, as much as legally possible, the export of recyclable materials and waste containing useful raw materials, thus improving Europe's energy efficiency and carbon footprint, asking for the Commission to consider the further use of the producer responsibility concept in***

*support of this goal,*

Or. en

**Amendment 230**

**Ivo Belet**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 – indent 1 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*- monitoring production forecast from third countries and the operating conditions of the raw materials global markets,*

Or. en

**Amendment 231**

**Françoise Grossetête**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 – indent 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

- more research on substitutes for scarce raw materials,

- more research on substitutes for scarce raw materials, *consideration of resources defined as ‘scarce raw materials’ and the establishment of a strategy for supplying the latter,*

Or. fr

**Amendment 232**

**Sari Essayah**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 – indent 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

- optimal utilisation of raw materials available in the EU, calling among other

- optimal utilisation of raw materials available in the EU, calling among other

things for the *rapid introduction of a European geo-information system* that *gives an overview* of the *raw materials* available *in the EU*,

things for *better geological surveys in the Member States on the minerals* that *may be mined, and better surveys* of the *renewable and recyclable natural resources* available,

Or. en

### **Amendment 233**

**Henri Weber**

#### **Motion for a resolution Paragraph 14 – indent 3**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

- optimal utilisation of raw materials available in the EU, calling among other things for the rapid introduction of a European geo-information system that gives an overview of the raw materials available in the EU,

##### *Amendment*

- optimal utilisation of raw materials available in the EU, calling among other things for the rapid introduction of a European geo-information system *and a common database* that gives an overview of the raw materials available in the EU,

Or. fr

### **Amendment 234**

**Herbert Reul, Jan Březina, Eija-Riitta Korhola, Lena Kolarska-Bobińska, Jens Rohde, Paul Rübig, Amalia Sartori, Daniel Caspary, Jolanta Emilia Hibner, Werner Langen, Aldo Patriciello**

#### **Motion for a resolution Paragraph 14 – indent 3**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

- optimal utilisation of raw materials available in the EU, calling among other things for the rapid introduction of a European geo-information system that gives an overview of the raw materials available in the EU,

##### *Amendment*

- optimal utilisation of *and improved access to* raw materials available in the EU, calling among other things for the rapid introduction of a European geo-information system that gives an overview of the raw materials available in the EU,

Or. en

**Amendment 235**

**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 – indent 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

- optimal utilisation of raw materials available in the EU, calling among other things for the rapid introduction of a European geo-information system that gives an overview of the raw materials available in the EU,

*Amendment*

- optimal utilisation of ***and improved access to*** raw materials available in the EU, calling among other things for the rapid introduction of a European geo-information system that gives an overview of the raw materials available in the EU,

Or. en

**Amendment 236**

**Henri Weber**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 – indent 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

- ***ensuring adequate provision of raw materials through fair trade agreements and strategic partnerships,***

*Amendment*

***deleted***

Or. fr

**Amendment 237**

**Jorgo Chatzimarkakis, Michael Theurer, Lena Ek, Adina-Ioana Vălean**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 – indent 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

- ensuring ***adequate provision of*** raw materials through fair trade agreements and strategic partnerships,

*Amendment*

- ensuring ***unrestricted access to*** raw materials ***and rare earth metals*** through fair trade agreements and strategic partnerships, ***including those partners with whom the Commission has signed free trade agreements or is in the process of negotiating free trade agreements; such***

*agreements should always include a ban on export restriction of raw material and rare earth,*

Or. en

**Amendment 238**

**Ivo Belet**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 14 – indent 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

- ensuring *adequate provision of* raw materials through fair trade agreements and strategic partnerships,

*Amendment*

- ensuring *unrestricted access to* raw materials *and rare earth metals* through fair trade agreements and strategic partnerships, *including those partners with whom the Commission has signed free trade agreements or is in the process of negotiating free trade agreements; such agreements should always include a ban on export restriction of raw material and rare earth,*

Or. en

**Amendment 239**

**Judith A. Merkies**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 14 – indent 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

- ensuring adequate provision of raw materials through fair trade agreements and strategic partnerships,

*Amendment*

- *fighting raw material export restrictions such as export duties,* ensuring adequate provision of raw materials through *free and* fair trade agreements and strategic partnerships *an promoting raw material free trade discipline at WTO level,*

Or. en

**Amendment 240**  
**Françoise Grossetête**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 – indent 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

- ensuring adequate provision of raw materials through fair trade agreements and strategic partnerships,

*Amendment*

- ensuring adequate provision of raw materials through fair trade agreements and strategic partnerships **and the conclusion of new partnership agreements with third countries with a view to obtaining uninterrupted supplies,**

Or. fr

**Amendment 241**  
**Britta Thomsen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 – indent 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

- ensuring adequate provision of raw materials through fair trade agreements **and** strategic partnerships,

*Amendment*

- ensuring adequate provision of raw materials through fair trade agreements, strategic partnerships, **and through the conclusion of economic partnership agreements with developing countries,**

Or. da

**Amendment 242**  
**Fiona Hall**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 – indent 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

- ensuring adequate provision of raw materials through **fair** trade agreements and strategic partnerships,

*Amendment*

- ensuring adequate provision of raw materials through trade agreements and strategic partnerships **that are fair and**

*transparent,*

Or. en

**Amendment 243**

**Paul Rübiger**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 – indent 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

- ensuring adequate provision of raw materials through fair trade agreements and strategic partnerships,

*Amendment*

- ensuring adequate **and affordable** provision of raw materials through fair trade agreements and strategic partnerships,

Or. en

**Amendment 244**

**Andreas Mölzer**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 – indent 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

- ensuring adequate provision of raw materials through **fair** trade agreements and strategic partnerships,

*Amendment*

- ensuring adequate provision of raw materials through **advantageous** trade agreements and strategic partnerships,

Or. de

**Amendment 245**

**Jorgo Chatzimarkakis, Michael Theurer, Lena Ek, Adina-Ioana Vălean**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 – indent 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**- intensify exchanges with partners such as Japan and the US on access to raw materials through bilateral dialogues but also with key raw materials producing**

*countries such as China and Russia,*

Or. en

**Amendment 246**

**Ivo Belet**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 – indent 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*- intensify exchanges with partners such as Japan and the US on access to raw materials though bilateral dialogues but also with key raw materials producing countries such as China and Russia,*

Or. en

**Amendment 247**

**Françoise Grossetête**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 – indent 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*- when justified, efforts to resolve through the WTO disputes concerning raw materials of strategic importance to European industry;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 248**

**Silvia-Adriana Țicău, Ioan Enciu**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 – indent 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*- a regular and more offensive dialogue with African countries on raw materials*



*and rare earth,*

Or. en

**Amendment 249**

**Françoise Grossetête**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 – indent 4 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*- initiation of consultations with third countries whose policies cause distortion on international raw materials markets, in order to discourage discriminatory policies which damage the market economy;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 250**

**Jorgo Chatzimarkakis, Michael Theurer, Lena Ek, Adina-Ioana Vălean**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 – indent 4 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*- a regular and more offensive dialogue with African countries on raw materials and rare earth,*

Or. en

**Amendment 251**

**Ivo Belet**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 – indent 4 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*- a regular dialogue with African countries on raw materials and rare earth,*

**Amendment 252**  
**Françoise Grossetête**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 – indent 4 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**- improved access to renewable raw materials for use by industry and elimination of discrimination in European law which prevents wider use of these materials;**

Or. fr

**Amendment 253**  
**Henri Weber**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 – indent 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**- measures to counter the growing oligopolisation of extraction of, and trade in, raw materials;**

**deleted**

Or. fr

**Amendment 254**  
**Adam Gierek**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 – indent 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**- measures to counter the growing oligopolisation of extraction of, and trade in, raw materials;**

**- measures to counter the growing market domination by national oligopolies and monopolies and transnational corporations as regards the extraction of mineral and energy raw materials and the**

*manufacture of semi-finished goods, as well as trade therein;*

Or. pl

**Amendment 255**  
**Andreas Mölzer**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 – indent 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

- measures to counter the growing oligopolisation of extraction of, and trade in, raw materials;

*Amendment*

- measures to counter the growing oligopolisation of extraction of, and trade in, raw materials, *especially fossil raw materials and rare earth metals*;

Or. de

**Amendment 256**  
**Jorgo Chatzimarkakis, Michael Theurer, Lena Ek, Adina-Ioana Vălean**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 – indent 5 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*- regular impact assessments of anticipated demand for – and criticality and supply risks of – raw materials and rare earth (including potential shortages, price increases, etc.) and the consequences for the EU economy in general and businesses in particular; the list of raw materials and rare earths covered should be updated regularly,*

Or. en

**Amendment 257**  
**Judith A. Merkies**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 – indent 5 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***- pay attention to the use of biomass not only as a renewable energy but also as a raw material for industry, promoting sustainability criteria and avoiding market distorting measures,***

Or. en

**Amendment 258**

**Andreas Mölzer**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 – indent 5 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***- a contingency plan in the event of a sudden interruption in supplies of vital raw materials for a variety of reasons,***

Or. de

**Amendment 259**

**Adam Gierek**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 – indent 5 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***- support for small and medium-sized enterprises using local raw materials, including agricultural and forestry raw materials;***

Or. pl

**Amendment 260**

**Jorgo Chatzimarkakis, Michael Theurer, Lena Ek, Adina-Ioana Vălean**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 – indent 5 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***- monitoring production forecast from third countries and the operating conditions of the raw materials global markets,***

Or. en

## **Amendment 261**

**Reinhard Bütikofer on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 14 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***14a. Takes the view that an industry policy needs, first and foremost, to rebalance energy actions in favour of a demand-driven policy, empowering consumers and decoupling economic growth from energy use; in particular, the transport and construction industries must pursue an active energy savings policy and diversify towards sustainable, non-polluting and safe energy sources; an industry policy should help create market conditions which stimulate higher energy savings and energy efficiency investments, to exploit a wide range of renewable energies as well as key technologies for energy storage mobility (notably public transport);***

Or. en

## **Amendment 262**

**Herbert Reul, Daniel Caspary, Lena Kolarska-Bobińska, Werner Langen, Jolanta Emilia Hibner, Eija-Riitta Korhola, Jan Březina, Amalia Sartori**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees **appropriate energy prices and** security of supply, **allows manufacturing to take place without the release** of gases damaging to the climate, and prevents carbon leakage; **points out** that **the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to low-carbon production and supply, and that the network infrastructure must therefore be renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted;**

*Amendment*

15. Is convinced that, **in order to ensure security of investment,** industry needs an energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees security of supply, **as well as competitive energy prices in relation to third countries both in terms of energy production and end prices for industrial costumers and households and furthermore** prevents **energy poverty and** carbon leakage **especially for those sectors of industry that contribute most to research and development;**

Or. en

**Amendment 263**

**Reinhard Bütikofer on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees **appropriate energy prices and security of supply,** allows manufacturing to take place **without the release** of gases damaging to the climate, and **prevents** carbon leakage; **points out** that **the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to low-carbon production and supply,** and that the network infrastructure must therefore be renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted;

*Amendment*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees **less energy consumption whilst guarantee the perenity of the industries, in particular SMEs,** allows manufacturing to take place **with less or zero production** of gases damaging to the climate, and **tries to prevent** carbon leakage; **points out that a full internal energy market is an asset when it comes to reducing industry costs,** and that the network infrastructure **(including heating networks)** must therefore be renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted; **a long-term energy policy should include the interaction between industries and the local heat market and possible use of low grade industrial heat in the residential**

*and service sectors that will strengthen security of supply and increase resource efficiency;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 264**

**Lena Ek, Jorgo Chatzimarkakis**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 15**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees appropriate energy prices and security of supply, allows manufacturing to take place without the release of gases damaging to the climate, and prevents carbon leakage; points out that the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to low-carbon production and supply, and that the network infrastructure must therefore be renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted;

##### *Amendment*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees appropriate energy prices and security of supply, allows manufacturing to take place without the release of gases damaging to the climate, and prevents carbon leakage; points out that the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to low-carbon production and supply, and that the network infrastructure ***(including heating networks)*** must therefore be renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted; ***a long-term energy policy should include the interaction between industries and the local heat market as well as the possible use of low-grade industrial heat in the residential and service sectors to strengthen security of supply and increase resource efficiency;***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 265**

**Britta Thomsen**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 15**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an

##### *Amendment*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an

energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees appropriate energy prices and security of supply, allows manufacturing to take place without the release of gases damaging to the climate, and prevents carbon leakage; points out that the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to **low-carbon** production and supply, and that the network infrastructure must therefore be renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted;

energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees appropriate energy prices and security of supply, **exploiting the great potential of energy efficiency in European industry**, allows manufacturing to take place without the release of gases damaging to the climate, and prevents carbon leakage; points out that the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to **sustainable** production and supply, and that the network infrastructure **(including heating networks)** must therefore be renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted; **furthermore, a long-term energy policy should include the interaction between industries and the local heat market and possible use of low grade industrial heat in the residential and service sectors that will strengthen security of supply and increase resource efficiency**;

Or. en

**Amendment 266**  
**Ilda Figueiredo, Jacky Hénin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees appropriate energy prices and security of supply, allows manufacturing to take place without the release of gases damaging to the climate, and prevents carbon leakage; **points out that the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to low-carbon production and supply, and that the network infrastructure must therefore be renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted**;

*Amendment*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees appropriate energy prices and security of supply, allows manufacturing to take place without the release of gases damaging to the climate, and prevents carbon leakage; **considers that a continued public-sector presence in the sphere of energy is essential for the development of industry and decent employment in the Member States, and that national energy strategies that prioritise industrial production in each Member State constitute an asset when it comes to switching to low-carbon**



production and supply;

Or. pt

### **Amendment 267**

**Vladko Todorov Panayotov**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 15**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees appropriate energy prices and security of supply, **allows** manufacturing to **take place without** the release of gases damaging to the climate, and prevents carbon leakage; points out that the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to **low-carbon** production and supply, and that the network infrastructure **must therefore be** renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted;

##### *Amendment*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees appropriate energy prices and security of supply, **helps** manufacturing to **significantly reduce** the release of gases damaging to the climate, and prevents carbon leakage; points out that the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to **low carbon** production and supply, and that the **industrial policy must also cover** network infrastructure **to ensure that it is** renewed and extended **in a timely and cost-efficient manner**, and smart **electricity grids are** promoted; **notes that the move to a low-carbon economy requires significant upfront investments in the energy infrastructure that require a stable and foreseeable policy framework that facilitates long-term investment decisions;**

Or. en

### **Amendment 268**

**Bendt Bendtsen, Gunnar Hökmark**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 15**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

15. Is convinced that industry **needs** an energy policy focused on the long term **which guarantees appropriate energy**

##### *Amendment*

15. Is convinced that industry **will benefit from** an energy policy focused on the long term and **is based on** security of supply

*prices* and security of supply, allows manufacturing to take place *without the release of gases damaging to the climate, and prevents carbon leakage*; points out that the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to *low-carbon* production and supply, and that the network infrastructure must therefore be renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted;

*and competition*, allows manufacturing to take place *with as few damaging emissions as possible*; points out that *legal certainty and stable framework conditions are fundamental for any business, and that* the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to *low carbon* production and supply, and that the network infrastructure must therefore be renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted, *and stresses that saving energy means saving resources*;

Or. en

**Amendment 269**  
**Catherine Trautmann**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees appropriate energy prices and security of supply, allows manufacturing to take place without the release of gases damaging to the climate, and prevents carbon leakage; points out that the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to low-carbon production and supply, and that the network infrastructure must therefore be renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted;

*Amendment*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees appropriate energy prices and security of supply, allows manufacturing to take place without the release of gases damaging to the climate, and prevents carbon leakage; points out that the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to low-carbon production and supply, and that the network infrastructure must therefore be renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted; *stresses also that it is necessary to take into account the competitive advantages of other (digital and transport) network infrastructure if a strategy is adopted to make them as modern and efficient as possible*;

Or. fr

**Amendment 270**  
**Adina-Ioana Vălean**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees appropriate energy prices and security of supply, allows manufacturing to take place without the release of gases damaging to the climate, and prevents carbon leakage; points out that the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to low-carbon production and supply, and that the network infrastructure must therefore be renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted;

*Amendment*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees appropriate energy prices and security of supply, allows manufacturing to take place without the release of gases damaging to the climate, and prevents carbon leakage; points out that the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to low-carbon production and supply, and that the network infrastructure must therefore be renewed and extended, ***also through liberalisation***, and smart grids ***and smart metering*** promoted; ***underlines that all energy options should be kept open, including nuclear according to each Member State's choice of energy mix;***

Or. en

**Amendment 271**  
**Jorgo Chatzimarkakis, Lena Ek, Adina-Ioana Vălean**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees appropriate energy prices and security of supply, ***allows manufacturing to take place without the release of gases damaging to the climate***, and prevents carbon leakage; points out that the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to ***low-carbon*** production and supply, and that the network infrastructure must therefore be

*Amendment*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an ***ambitious but realistic energy and environmental*** policy focused on the long term which guarantees appropriate energy prices and security of supply, ***a reduction of our dependence on fossil fuels, an increase in the efficiency of manufacturing and consumption***, and prevents carbon leakage; points out that the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to ***low carbon***

renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted;

production and supply, and that the network infrastructure must therefore be renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 272**

**Silvia-Adriana Țicău, Ioan Enciu**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 15**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees appropriate energy prices and security of supply, ***allows manufacturing to take place without the release of gases damaging to the climate,*** and prevents carbon leakage; points out that the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to low-carbon production and supply, and that the network infrastructure must therefore be renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted;

##### *Amendment*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an ***ambitious but realistic energy and environmental*** policy focused on the long term which guarantees appropriate energy prices and security of supply, ***a reduction of our dependence on fossil fuels, an increase in the efficiency of manufacturing and consumption,*** and prevents carbon leakage; points out that the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to low-carbon production and supply, and that the network infrastructure must therefore be renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 273**

**Marian-Jean Marinescu**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 15**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees appropriate energy prices and security of supply, ***allows manufacturing to take place without the***

##### *Amendment*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees appropriate energy prices and security of supply, ***a reduction of our dependence on fossil fuels, an increase in***

*release of gases damaging to the climate*, and prevents carbon leakage; points out that the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to **low-carbon** production and supply, and that the network infrastructure must therefore be renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted;

the *efficiency of manufacturing and consumption*, and prevents carbon leakage; points out that the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to **low carbon** production and supply, and that the network infrastructure must therefore be renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted;

Or. en

**Amendment 274**  
**Andreas Mölzer**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees appropriate energy prices and security of supply, allows manufacturing to take place *without the release of gases damaging to the climate, and prevents carbon leakage*; points out that the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to low-carbon production and supply, and that the network infrastructure must therefore be renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted;

*Amendment*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees appropriate energy prices and security of supply *and* allows manufacturing to take place *with low emissions* of gases damaging to the climate; points out that the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to low carbon production and supply, and that the network infrastructure must therefore be renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted;

Or. de

**Amendment 275**  
**Françoise Grossetête**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees appropriate energy prices

*Amendment*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees appropriate energy prices

and security of supply, allows manufacturing to take place without the release of gases damaging to the climate, and prevents carbon leakage; points out that the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to low-carbon production and supply, and that the **network** infrastructure must therefore be renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted;

and security of supply, allows manufacturing to take place without the release of gases damaging to the climate, and prevents carbon leakage; points out that **continued harmonisation of** the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to low-carbon production and supply, and that the infrastructure **for a trans-European energy network** must therefore be renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted, **particularly with the aid of funding from the European Investment Bank**;

Or. fr

**Amendment 276**  
**Paul Rübige**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees appropriate energy prices and security of supply, allows **manufacturing** to take place **without the release of gases damaging to the climate**, and prevents carbon leakage; points out that the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to **low-carbon** production and supply, and that the network infrastructure must therefore be renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted;

*Amendment*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees appropriate energy prices and security of supply, allows **sustainable production** to take place, and prevents carbon leakage; points out that the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to **low carbon** production and supply, and that the network infrastructure must therefore be renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted;

Or. en

**Amendment 277**  
**Ivo Belet**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees appropriate energy prices and security of supply, allows manufacturing to take place ***without the release of gases damaging to the climate***, and prevents carbon leakage; points out that the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to ***low-carbon*** production and supply, and that the network infrastructure must therefore be renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted;

*Amendment*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees appropriate energy prices and security of supply, allows ***low carbon*** manufacturing to take place, and prevents carbon leakage; points out that the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to ***low carbon*** production and supply, and that the network infrastructure must therefore be renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted;

Or. en

**Amendment 278**

**Adam Gierek**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees ***appropriate*** energy prices and security of supply, allows manufacturing to take place without the release of gases damaging to the climate, and prevents carbon leakage; points out that the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to low-carbon production and supply, and that the ***network infrastructure*** must therefore be renewed and extended, ***and smart grids promoted***;

*Amendment*

15. Is convinced that ***EU*** industry needs an ***infrastructure and*** energy policy focused on the long term ***and on solidarity*** which guarantees ***low world*** energy prices and security of ***EU*** supply, allows manufacturing to take place without the release of gases damaging to the climate, and prevents carbon leakage; points out that the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to low-carbon production and supply, and that ***smart electricity and gas grids*** must therefore be renewed and extended;

Or. pl

**Amendment 279**  
**Pilar del Castillo Vera, Alejo Vidal-Quadras**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees appropriate energy prices and security of supply, allows manufacturing to take place **without the release** of gases damaging to the climate, and prevents carbon leakage; points out that the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to low-carbon production and supply, and that the network infrastructure must therefore be renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted;

*Amendment*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees appropriate energy prices and security of supply, allows manufacturing to take place **with low emission levels** of gases damaging to the climate, and prevents carbon leakage; points out that the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to low-carbon production and supply, and that the network infrastructure must therefore be renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted;

Or. es

**Amendment 280**  
**Fiona Hall**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees appropriate energy prices and security of supply, allows manufacturing to take place without the release of gases damaging to the climate, and prevents carbon leakage; points out that the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to low-carbon production and supply, and that the network infrastructure must therefore be renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted;

*Amendment*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees appropriate energy prices and security of supply, **encourages energy efficiency and savings**, allows manufacturing to take place without the release of gases damaging to the climate, and prevents carbon leakage; points out that the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to low-carbon production and supply, and that the network infrastructure must therefore be renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted;



**Amendment 281**

**Anni Podimata**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees **appropriate** energy prices and security of supply, allows manufacturing to take place without the release of gases damaging to the climate, and prevents carbon leakage; points out that the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to low-carbon production and supply, and that the network infrastructure must therefore be renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted;

*Amendment*

15. Is convinced that industry needs an energy policy focused on the long term which guarantees **affordable** energy prices and security of supply, allows manufacturing to take place without the release of gases damaging to the climate, and prevents carbon leakage; points out that the internal energy market is an asset when it comes to switching to low-carbon production and supply, and that the network infrastructure must therefore be renewed and extended, and smart grids promoted;

Or. el

**Amendment 282**

**Ivo Belet**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 15 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***15a. Emphasises the importance to the European automobile sector of taking the lead in the further development and production of electric cars; calls on the European Commission in this respect to ensure, at the latest by mid 2011, framework conditions for the development of electric vehicles, notably concerning standardisation of infrastructures and charging technologies which will guarantee interoperability and safety of infrastructures; calls furthermore on the***

*Commission to set up harmonised requirements for the approval of electric vehicles, with specific regard to health and safety, for both workers and end-users;*

Or. nl

**Amendment 283**

**Reinhard Bütikofer on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 15 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*15a. Recalls the huge job creation potential and cost reduction benefits that energy efficiency improvements are expected to yield; adopting measures including targets, standards and benchmarking mechanisms that ensure energy efficiency improvement must therefore underpin initiatives in all industrial sectors;*

Or. en

**Amendment 284  
Sari Essayah**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 15 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*15a. Calls for innovations in health care and social sector so that the industries will not face lack of work force and higher labour costs in the next decades;*

Or. en

**Amendment 285**  
**Hermann Winkler**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***15a. Draws attention to the energy-saving potential of smart technologies;***

Or. de

**Amendment 286**

**Reinhard Bütikofer on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***15b. Believes that a policy of improving sustainability of transport systems and infrastructure through such measures as more efficient technologies, interoperability, innovative mobility solution but also local sourcing policies is needed to ensure that supply chains may function with more sustainable logistics systems and at reduced operating costs;***

Or. en

**Amendment 287**

**Reinhard Bütikofer on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***15c. Believes that modern ICT***

*technologies provide a large potential for innovations in support of sustainability and eco-efficiency, e.g. integration of technologies by putting additional intelligence layers on top of physical layers to achieve more efficiency management of systems (such as water supply, transportation systems); stresses the need to have open ICT standards available for such solutions and therefore urges the Commission to require open standards and the stakeholders to drive the development of suitable open standards in support to resources efficiency;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 288**

**Anni Podimata**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 16 – introductory part**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

16. Insists that every effort be made to redress skills shortages, by means inter alia of:

##### *Amendment*

16. ***Draws attention to the need for sufficient technical and skilled personnel; considers therefore that more investment is needed in the field of education and training;*** insists that every effort be made to redress skills shortages, by means inter alia of:

Or. fr

#### **Amendment 289**

**Françoise Grossetête**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 16 – introductory part**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

16. Insists that every effort be made to redress skills shortages, by means inter alia

##### *Amendment*

16. Insists that every effort be made to redress skills shortages ***in order to promote***

of:

*the qualifications of the workforce and interest young graduates more in industry*, by means inter alia of:

Or. fr

**Amendment 290**  
**Britta Thomsen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 – introductory part**

*Motion for a resolution*

- 16. Insists that every effort be made to redress skills shortages, by means inter alia of:

*Amendment*

16. Insists that every effort be made to redress skills shortages **at all levels**, by means inter alia of:

Or. da

**Amendment 291**  
**Anni Podimata**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 – indent 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

- an institutionalised dialogue between the relevant authorities and the social partners with a view to reviewing syllabuses and devising effective ways of completing the transition between school and the job market,

*Amendment*

- an institutionalised dialogue between the relevant authorities and the social partners with a view to reviewing syllabuses, **so as to include the entrepreneurial spirit and increase awareness of business**, and devising effective ways of completing the transition between school and the job market, **particularly encouraging the promotion of individual mobility programmes such as ‘Erasmus for Young Entrepreneurs’ and ‘Erasmus for Apprentices’**,

Or. fr

**Amendment 292**  
**Judith A. Merkies**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 – indent 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

- an institutionalised dialogue between the relevant authorities and the social partners with a view to reviewing syllabuses and devising effective ways of completing the transition between *school* and *the job market*,

*Amendment*

- an institutionalised dialogue between the relevant authorities and the social partners with a view to reviewing syllabuses and devising effective ways of completing the transition between *education* and *profession*,

Or. en

**Amendment 293**  
**Françoise Grossetête**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 – indent 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

- an institutionalised dialogue between the relevant authorities and the social partners with a view to reviewing syllabuses and devising effective ways of completing the transition between school and the job market,

*Amendment*

- an institutionalised dialogue between the relevant authorities, *representatives of businesses* and the social partners with a view to reviewing syllabuses and devising effective ways of completing the transition between school and the job market,

Or. fr

**Amendment 294**  
**Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 – indent 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*- emphasises both the need for Europe-wide strengthening of work-based learning in order to link vocational training systems more closely to the*

*labour market, and the importance of enhancing the appeal of vocational training throughout Europe with higher education permeability for vocational training graduates,*

Or. de

**Amendment 295**  
**Marita Ulvskog**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 – indent 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*- securing the right to lifelong learning for all citizens, who must be given the opportunity to retrain during their working life, which is crucial for equality and solidarity but also competitiveness in times of economic difficulties,*

Or. sv

**Amendment 296**  
**Ioan Enciu**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 – indent 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*- innovative training of young students as future employees ready to confront the forecasted technological movements and closer relations between universities, research institutes and industry,*

Or. en

**Amendment 297**  
**Anni Podimata**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 – indent 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

- coordinated initiatives to improve the teaching of STEM subjects (science, technology, engineering and mathematics) at all levels, particularly to women, and to promote the exchange of best practice,

*Amendment*

- coordinated initiatives to improve the teaching of STEM subjects (science, technology, engineering and mathematics) at all levels, particularly to women, and to promote the exchange of best practice, coordinated initiatives to improve the teaching of STEM subjects (science, technology, engineering and mathematics) at all levels, particularly to women, and to promote the exchange of best practice ***in the fields both of education and of training, promoting exchanges of innovative measures to reconcile work and family life, and to promote equality between women and men;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 298**  
**Pilar del Castillo Vera, Alejo Vidal-Quadras**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 – indent 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

- ***coordinated initiatives to improve the teaching of*** STEM subjects (science, technology, engineering and mathematics) ***at all levels, particularly to women, and to promote*** the exchange of best practice,

*Amendment*

- ***improvement of and wider access at all levels to education and training, especially in*** STEM subjects (science, technology, engineering and mathematics), ***by means of coordinated initiatives and*** the exchange of best practice,

Or. es



**Amendment 299**  
**Teresa Riera Madurell**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 – indent 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

- coordinated initiatives to improve the teaching of **STEM subjects** (science, technology, engineering and mathematics) at all levels, particularly **to** women, and to promote the exchange of best practice,

*Amendment*

- coordinated initiatives to improve the teaching of science, technology, engineering and mathematics **and consolidate the subjects specifically related to enterprise creation as part of basic education**, at all levels **and** particularly **in the case of** women, and to promote the exchange of best practice,

Or. es

**Amendment 300**  
**Vladko Todorov Panayotov**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 – indent 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

- coordinated initiatives to improve the teaching of STEM subjects (science, technology, engineering and mathematics) at all levels, particularly to women, and to promote the exchange of best practice,

*Amendment*

- coordinated initiatives to improve the teaching of STEM subjects (science, technology, engineering and mathematics) at all levels, particularly to women and **vulnerable groups and immigrant workers, and** to promote the exchange of best practice,

Or. en

**Amendment 301**  
**Judith A. Merkies**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 – indent 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

- coordinated initiatives to improve the teaching of STEM subjects (science, technology, engineering and mathematics) at all levels, **particularly to women**, and to promote the exchange of best practice,

*Amendment*

- coordinated initiatives to improve the teaching of STEM subjects (science, technology, engineering and mathematics) at all levels, **with attention to involving both sexes**, and to promote the exchange of best practice,

Or. en

**Amendment 302**

**Andreas Mölzer**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 16 – indent 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

- coordinated initiatives to improve the teaching of STEM subjects (science, technology, engineering and mathematics) at all levels, **particularly to women**, and to promote the exchange of best practice,

*Amendment*

- coordinated initiatives to improve the teaching of STEM subjects (science, technology, engineering and mathematics) at all levels and to promote the exchange of best practice,

Or. de

**Amendment 303**

**Reinhard Bütikofer on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 16 – indent 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***- coordinated activities to improve the teaching and awareness raising of the economic role of European industrial sectors and the necessity of their innovative transformation within a low-carbon and resource efficient economy,***

Or. en

**Amendment 304**  
**Andreas Mölzer**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 – indent 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***- a marked increase in efforts to encourage young citizens, and women in particular, to opt for courses of education in STEM subjects,***

Or. de

**Amendment 305**  
**Britta Thomsen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 – indent 3 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***- Upskilling the existing workforce with particular focus on the low-skilled and employees with outdated training. The aim of upskilling is to boost firms' competitiveness and employees' job prospects; it is essential that upskilling does not simply take place in the light of the individual firm's assessment of its skill requirements; employees must also be guaranteed continuous maintenance and development of skills which enhance their job prospects in other firms/sectors; there should be systematic planning for the training of all employees,***

Or. da

**Amendment 306**  
**Ioan Enciu**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 – indent 3 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**- setting up at European level a benchmarking management of the jobs and expertises to the level of professional branches, enterprises and the most developed industrial regions,**

Or. en

**Amendment 307**  
**Ioan Enciu**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 – indent 3 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**- creating observatories of the industrial professions at regional, national and European level in order to identify the future professions and professional demand,**

Or. en

**Amendment 308**  
**Anni Podimata**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 – indent 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

- opening up and modernising universities to allow them to offer higher vocational qualifications (for engineers, IT specialists, technicians, etc.);

**- . establishing, in cooperation with training bodies and the social partners, work-based vocational and occupational (re)training and lifelong learning programmes, both for workers and for employers; opening up and modernising**

universities to allow them to offer higher vocational qualifications (for engineers, IT specialists, technicians, etc.);

Or. fr

**Amendment 309**  
**Sari Essayah**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 – indent 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

- opening up and modernising universities to allow them to offer higher vocational qualifications (for engineers, IT specialists, technicians, etc.);

*Amendment*

- opening up and modernising universities to allow them to offer higher vocational qualifications (for engineers, IT specialists, technicians, etc.) ***or increased cooperation between science universities and those universities of applied sciences and educational institutions which are more geared to vocational education;***

Or. en

**Amendment 310**  
**Vladko Todorov Panayotov**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 – indent 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

- opening up and modernising universities to allow them to offer higher vocational qualifications (for engineers, IT specialists, technicians, etc.);

*Amendment*

- opening up and modernising universities to allow them to offer ***long-life*** higher vocational qualifications ***and re-qualification*** (for engineers, IT specialists, technicians, etc.);

Or. en

**Amendment 311**  
**Andreas Mölzer**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 – indent 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

- opening up **and** modernising universities to allow them to offer higher vocational qualifications (for engineers, IT specialists, technicians, etc.);

*Amendment*

- opening up, modernising **and financially strengthening** universities to allow them to offer higher vocational qualifications (for engineers, IT specialists, technicians, etc.);

Or. de

**Amendment 312**  
**Jorgo Chatzimarkakis, Michael Theurer, Lena Ek, Adina-Ioana Vălean**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 – indent 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**- more mobility and flexibility in vocational and educational training both for employers and employees, taking into account the individual requirements especially of SME;**

Or. en

**Amendment 313**  
**Michael Theurer**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 – indent 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**- more mobility and flexibility in vocational and educational training both for employers and employees, taking into account the individual requirements especially for SME,**

Or. en

**Amendment 314**  
**Adina-Ioana Vălean**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 – indent 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*- encouraging Member States to reform pension systems and remove incentives for early exit from the labour market in order to increase the employment rate of older workers,*

Or. en

**Amendment 315**  
**Catherine Trautmann**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 – indent 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*- studying the new needs created in terms of employment and qualifications by the development of jobs in the green economy with a view to responding to them by means of appropriate training;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 316**  
**Teresa Riera Madurell**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 – indent 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*- encouragement of closer synergies between universities and business culture and businesses of a knowledge-oriented type,*

**Amendment 317**  
**Françoise Grossetête**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 – indent 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**- incentives to encourage engineers and qualified researchers from third countries to come to the EU,**

Or. fr

**Amendment 318**  
**Amalia Sartori, Aldo Patriciello, Antonio Cancian**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 – indent 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**- setting up incentives for higher education to adjust the curricula accordingly,**

Or. en

**Amendment 319**  
**Adina-Ioana Vălean**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 – indent 4 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**- acknowledging the fact that legal economic migration can help to alleviate immediate labour shortages in Europe, the EU must improve its general record in attracting qualified migrants; in this respect, calls on the Commission to ensure that the EU Blue Card is**



*transposed by the Member States in a swift and timely manner,*

Or. en

**Amendment 320**  
**Paul Rübige**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*16a. Believes that a functioning capital market is essential for a dynamic, innovative economy; the barriers to access to credit financing have even aggravated through the economic crisis; financial market regulation must avoid jeopardising the short-term financing needs of the real economy and the ability of companies to invest; consequently, the cumulative impacts of new rules of Banking regulation and/or new taxes have to be accounted for to avoid any substantial negative impact on the competitiveness of the financial and industrial sector;*

Or. en

**Amendment 321**  
**Silvia-Adriana Țicău, Ioan Enciu**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*A sustainable culture for industry*  
*16a. Stresses the importance of creating the right framework for industry to remain in Europe and to further improve its global competitiveness; believes, therefore, that EU policies should be based on robust impact assessments which*

*analyze all angles of the economic, societal and environmental benefits of EU policies;*

Or. en

**Amendment 322**

**Jorgo Chatzimarkakis, Lena Ek, Adina-Ioana Vălean**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 16 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*16a. Stresses the importance of creating the right framework for industry to remain in Europe and to further improve its global competitiveness; believes, therefore, that EU policies should be based on robust impact assessments which analyze all angles of the economic, societal and environmental benefits of EU policies;*

Or. en

**Amendment 323**

**Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 16 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*16a. Stresses that the comparative reluctance to engage in self-employed business activity can be overcome by creating a more attractive environment for business starters, more integrated support schemes such as ENTRE:DI and specific programmes such as ‘Erasmus for Young Entrepreneurs’;*

Or. de

**Amendment 324**

**Marian-Jean Marinescu, Bogdan Kazimierz Marcinkiewicz**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 16 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***16a. Stresses the importance of creating the right framework for industry to remain in Europe and to further improve its global competitiveness; believes, therefore, that EU policies should be based on robust impact assessments which analyze all angles of the economic, societal and environmental benefits of EU policies;***

Or. en

**Amendment 325**

**Niki Tzavela**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 16 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***16a. Welcomes the Commission's proposal to explore new financing sources for major European infrastructure projects and supports the creation of an EU bond project in collaboration with the European Investment Bank;***

Or. en

**Amendment 326**

**Françoise Grossetête**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Subheading 3 a (new) (after paragraph 16 - indent 4)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Fair competition***

**Amendment 327**  
**Françoise Grossetête**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***16a. Is convinced of the need to put the instruments of the internal market at the service of European industrial policy in order to promote the emergence of major 'European champions' who set global benchmarks in their sectors of activity, such as Galileo or SESAR; calls on the EU not to impose excessively asymmetrical constraints on its businesses in comparison with those which exist in third countries;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 328**  
**Françoise Grossetête**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***16b. Stresses the need for the EU to secure for its businesses reciprocal access to public contracts when negotiating bilateral and multilateral agreements with third countries, while improving the effectiveness of the use of trade defence instruments by SMEs to combat monetary, social and ecological dumping practices, piracy, counterfeiting or illegal copying;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 329**  
**Françoise Grossetête**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***16c. calls on the EU, like Canada, the USA, China or Japan, to require indication of the country of origin of certain products imported from third countries so that quality and safety requirements with regard to traceability apply to them as well as to those manufactured in the EU;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 330**  
**Françoise Grossetête**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 d (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***16d. Calls for measures against carbon emissions outside the EU to be stepped up by including in the Community Greenhouse Gas Emission Trading System products manufactured outside the EU which are not subject to carbon constraints and are derived from sectors where there is a risk of relocation;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 331**  
**Françoise Grossetête**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 e (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***16e. Insists that the EU should examine the economic practices of third countries before drawing up its own policies, and calls in particular on the Commission to assess as a criterion the international competitive position of European businesses when monitoring State aid;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 332**

**Herbert Reul, Daniel Caspary, Jan Březina, Jorgo Chatzimarkakis, Jens Rohde, Eija-Riitta Korhola, Werner Langen, Bogdan Kazimierz Marcinkiewicz, Jolanta Emilia Hibner, Jürgen Creutzmann, Bendt Bendtsen, Lena Kolarska-Bobińska, Amalia Sartori, Pilar del Castillo Vera**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 17**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***17. Calls for a stronger, coordinated EU policy on lead markets, such as the environmental industries (some 3.5 million employees, EUR 300 billion turnover, up to 50% of the global market); stresses that many "traditional" markets – steel, automobiles and shipbuilding, for example – have a strong capacity for innovation and/or offer comparative advantages, of which full use should be made; for these purposes, product-specific legislation such as the eco-design directive should be developed further, and industry-stimulating initiatives such as the "green car initiative" put in place;***

***17. Calls for EU initiatives that identify what drives growth, innovation and competitiveness in different sectors, and then bring forward market-based policy responses which foster favourable and predictable framework conditions for growth, innovation and competitiveness in all sectors without picking winners;***

Or. en

**Amendment 333**  
**Paul Rübzig**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17**

*Motion for a resolution*

17. Calls for *a stronger, coordinated EU policy on lead markets, such as the environmental industries (some 3.5 million employees, EUR 300 billion turnover, up to 50% of the global market); stresses that many "traditional" markets – steel, automobiles and shipbuilding, for example – have a strong capacity for innovation and/or offer comparative advantages, of which full use should be made; for these purposes, product-specific legislation such as the eco-design directive should be developed further, and industry-stimulating initiatives such as the "green car initiative" put in place;*

*Amendment*

17. Calls for EU *initiatives that identify what drives growth, innovation and competitiveness in different sectors, and then bring forward market based policy responses; market based solutions should be carried out without picking winners from different sector – EU should strengthen competitiveness in all sectors by establishing favourable and predictable framework conditions;*

Or. en

**Amendment 334**  
**Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17**

*Motion for a resolution*

17. Calls for a stronger, coordinated EU policy on lead markets, such as the environmental industries (some 3.5 million employees, EUR 300 billion turnover, up to 50% of the global market); *stresses that many 'traditional' markets – steel, automobiles and shipbuilding, for example – have a strong capacity for innovation and/or offer comparative advantages, of which full use should be made; for these purposes, product-specific legislation such as the eco-design directive should be developed further, and industry stimulating*

*Amendment*

17. Calls for a stronger, coordinated *and technology-neutral* EU policy on lead markets, such as the environmental industries (some 3.5 million employees, EUR 300 billion turnover, up to 50% of the global market) *and manufacturing industries with a strong capacity for innovation, such as* steel, automobiles and shipbuilding, *which* have comparative advantages, of which full use should be made; for these purposes, product-specific legislation such as the eco-design directive should be developed further *along cost*

initiatives such as the ‘green car initiative’  
*put in place;*

*efficiency lines and work should continue on industry stimulating initiatives such as the ‘green car initiative’; calls, in this context, for a long-term campaign on sustainable consumption to raise awareness and change behaviour and thus support new innovative products and designs;*

Or. de

**Amendment 335**  
**Kathleen Van Brempt**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17**

*Motion for a resolution*

17. Calls for a stronger, coordinated EU policy on lead markets, such as the environmental industries (some 3.5 million employees, EUR 300 billion turnover, up to 50% of the global market); stresses that many ‘traditional’ markets – steel, automobiles and shipbuilding, for example – have a strong capacity for innovation and/or offer comparative advantages, of which full use should be made; for these purposes, product-specific legislation such as the eco-design directive should be developed further, and industry-stimulating initiatives such as the ‘green car initiative’ put in place;

*Amendment*

17. Calls for a stronger, coordinated EU policy on lead markets, such as the environmental industries (some 3.5 million employees, EUR 300 billion turnover, up to 50% of the global market); stresses that many ‘traditional’ markets – steel, automobiles and shipbuilding, for example – have a strong capacity for innovation and/or offer comparative advantages, of which full use should be made; for these purposes, product-specific legislation such as the eco-design directive should be developed further, *for example to stimulate the design of products that are completely reusable and/or recyclable (cradle to cradle)*, and industry-stimulating initiatives such as the ‘green car initiative’ put in place;

Or. nl

**Amendment 336**  
**Marita Ulvskog**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17**



*Motion for a resolution*

17. Calls for a stronger, coordinated EU policy on lead markets, such as the environmental industries (some 3.5 million employees, EUR 300 billion turnover, up to 50% of the global market); stresses that many 'traditional' markets – steel, automobiles and shipbuilding, for example – have a strong capacity for innovation and/or offer comparative advantages, of which full use should be made; for these purposes, product-specific legislation such as the eco-design directive should be developed further, and industry-stimulating initiatives such as the 'green car initiative' put in place;

*Amendment*

17. Calls for a stronger, coordinated EU policy on lead markets, such as the environmental industries (some 3.5 million employees, EUR 300 billion turnover, up to 50% of the global market); stresses that many 'traditional' markets – steel, automobiles and shipbuilding, for example – have a strong capacity for innovation and/or offer comparative advantages, of which full use should be made; for these purposes, product-specific legislation such as the eco-design directive should be developed further, and industry-stimulating initiatives such as the 'green car initiative' put in place; ***considers that market-based instruments and other incentives can also play a major role in creating driving forces to develop such lead markets;***

Or. sv

**Amendment 337**  
**Gunnar Hökmark**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17**

*Motion for a resolution*

17. Calls for a stronger, coordinated EU policy on lead markets, such as the environmental industries (some 3.5 million employees, EUR 300 billion turnover, up to 50% of the global market); stresses that many "traditional" markets – steel, automobiles and shipbuilding, for example – have a strong capacity for innovation and/or offer comparative advantages, of which full use should be made; for these purposes, product-specific legislation such as the eco-design directive should be developed further, and industry-stimulating initiatives such as the "green car initiative" put in place;

*Amendment*

17. Calls for a stronger, coordinated EU policy on lead markets, such as the environmental industries (some 3.5 million employees, EUR 300 billion turnover, up to 50% of the global market); stresses that many "traditional" markets – steel, automobiles and shipbuilding, for example – have a strong capacity for innovation and/or offer comparative advantages, of which full use should be made; for these purposes, product-specific legislation such as the eco-design directive should be developed further, and industry-stimulating initiatives such as the "green car initiative" put in place; ***underlines, however, that an***

*industrial policy supportive of these industries must not limit the opportunities of new emerging industries with high growth potential;*

Or. en

**Amendment 338**  
**Hermann Winkler**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17**

*Motion for a resolution*

17. Calls for a stronger, coordinated EU policy on lead markets, such as the environmental industries (some 3.5 million employees, EUR 300 billion turnover, up to 50% of the global market); stresses that many ‘traditional’ markets – steel, automobiles and shipbuilding, for example – have a strong capacity for innovation and/or offer comparative advantages, of which full use should be made; for these purposes, product-specific legislation such as the eco-design directive should be developed further, and industry stimulating initiatives such as the ‘green car initiative’ put in place;

*Amendment*

17. Calls for a stronger, coordinated EU policy on lead markets, such as the environmental industries (some 3.5 million employees, EUR 300 billion turnover, up to 50% of the global market); stresses that many ‘traditional’ markets – steel, automobiles and shipbuilding, for example – have a strong capacity for innovation and/or offer comparative advantages, of which full use should be made; ***emphasises the cross-cutting importance of KETs in maintaining and enhancing the competitiveness of these markets;*** for these purposes, product-specific legislation such as the eco-design directive should be developed further, and industry stimulating initiatives such as the ‘green car initiative’ put in place;

Or. de

**Amendment 339**  
**Judith A. Merkies**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17**

*Motion for a resolution*

17. Calls for a stronger, coordinated EU policy on lead markets, such as the

*Amendment*

17. Calls for a stronger, coordinated EU policy on lead markets, such as the ***eco***

*environmental* industries (some 3.5 million employees, EUR 300 billion turnover, up to 50% of the global market); stresses that many "traditional" markets – steel, *automobiles* and shipbuilding, for example – have a strong capacity for innovation and/or offer comparative advantages, of which full use should be made; for these purposes, product-specific legislation such as the eco-design directive should be developed further, and industry-stimulating initiatives such as the "green car initiative" put in place;

industries *and related industries based on renewable raw materials* (some 3.5 million employees, EUR 300 billion turnover, up to 50% of the global market); stresses that many "traditional" markets – steel, *automotive, chemical, energy, paper*, and shipbuilding, for example – have a strong capacity for innovation and/or offer comparative advantages, of which full use should be made; for these purposes, product-specific legislation such as the eco-design directive should be developed further, and industry-stimulating initiatives such as the "green car initiative" put in place;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 340**

**Anni Podimata**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 17**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

17. Calls for a stronger, coordinated EU policy on lead markets, such as the environmental industries (some 3.5 million employees, EUR 300 billion turnover, up to 50% of the global market); stresses that many 'traditional' markets – steel, automobiles and shipbuilding, for example – have a strong capacity for innovation and/or offer comparative advantages, of which full use should be made; for these purposes, product-specific legislation such as the eco-design directive should be developed further, and industry-stimulating initiatives such as the 'green car initiative' put in place;

###### *Amendment*

17. Calls for a stronger, coordinated EU policy on lead markets, such as the environmental industries (some 3.5 million employees, EUR 300 billion turnover, up to 50% of the global market); stresses that many 'traditional' markets – steel, automobiles and shipbuilding, for example – have a strong capacity for innovation and/or offer comparative advantages, of which full use should be made; for these purposes, product-specific legislation such as the eco-design directive should be developed further, *the directive on the eco-labelling of energy-consuming products should be fully implemented* and industry-stimulating initiatives such as the 'green car initiative' put in place;

Or. el

## Amendment 341

Sari Essayah

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 17

##### *Motion for a resolution*

17. Calls for a stronger, coordinated EU policy on lead markets, such as the environmental industries (some 3.5 million employees, EUR 300 billion turnover, up to 50% of the global market); stresses that many "traditional" markets – steel, automobiles and shipbuilding, for example – have a strong capacity for innovation and/or offer comparative advantages, of which full use should be made; for these purposes, product-specific legislation such as the eco-design directive should be developed further, and industry-stimulating initiatives such as the "green car initiative" put in place;

##### *Amendment*

17. Calls for a stronger, coordinated EU policy on lead markets, such as the environmental industries (some 3.5 million employees, EUR 300 billion turnover, up to 50% of the global market) **while reducing public subsidies to them**; stresses that many "traditional" markets – steel, automobiles and shipbuilding, for example – have a strong capacity for innovation and/or offer comparative advantages, of which full use should be made; for these purposes, product-specific legislation such as the eco-design directive should be developed further, and industry-stimulating initiatives such as the "green car initiative" put in place;

Or. en

## Amendment 342

Jorgo Chatzimarkakis, Lena Ek, Adina-Ioana Vălean

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 17

##### *Motion for a resolution*

17. Calls for a stronger, coordinated EU policy on lead markets, such as the environmental industries (some 3.5 million employees, EUR 300 billion turnover, up to 50% of the global market); **stresses that many "traditional" markets** – steel, automobiles and shipbuilding, for example – have a strong capacity for innovation and/or offer comparative advantages, of which full use should be made; for these purposes, product-specific legislation such as the eco-design directive should be

##### *Amendment*

17. Calls for a stronger, coordinated EU policy on lead markets, such as the environmental industries (some 3.5 million employees, EUR 300 billion turnover, up to 50% of the global market) **and manufacturing including** steel, automobiles and shipbuilding, for example **which** have a strong capacity for innovation and/or offer comparative advantages, of which full use should be made; for these purposes, product-specific legislation such as the eco-design directive

developed further, and **industry-stimulating** initiatives such as the "green car initiative" put in place;

should be developed further, and **industry stimulating** initiatives such as the 'green car initiative' put in place;

Or. en

### Amendment 343

Ivo Belet

#### Motion for a resolution

##### Paragraph 17

###### *Motion for a resolution*

17. Calls for a stronger, coordinated EU policy on lead markets, such as the environmental industries (some 3.5 million employees, EUR 300 billion turnover, up to 50% of the global market); **stresses that many "traditional" markets** – steel, automobiles and shipbuilding, for example – have a strong capacity for innovation and/or offer comparative advantages, of which full use should be made; for these purposes, product-specific legislation such as the eco-design directive should be developed further, and **industry-stimulating** initiatives such as the "green car initiative" put in place;

###### *Amendment*

17. Calls for a stronger, coordinated EU policy on lead markets, such as the environmental industries (some 3.5 million employees, EUR 300 billion turnover, up to 50% of the global market) **and manufacturing including** steel, automobiles and shipbuilding, for example **which** have a strong capacity for innovation and/or offer comparative advantages, of which full use should be made; for these purposes, product-specific legislation such as the eco-design directive should be developed further, and **industry stimulating** initiatives such as the 'green car initiative' put in place;

Or. en

### Amendment 344

Silvia-Adriana Țicău, Ioan Enciu

#### Motion for a resolution

##### Paragraph 17

###### *Motion for a resolution*

17. Calls for a stronger, coordinated EU policy on lead markets, such as the environmental industries (some 3.5 million employees, EUR 300 billion turnover, up to 50% of the global market); **stresses that many "traditional" markets** – steel,

###### *Amendment*

17. Calls for a stronger, coordinated EU policy on lead markets, such as the environmental industries (some 3.5 million employees, EUR 300 billion turnover, up to 50% of the global market); **and manufacturing including** steel,

automobiles and shipbuilding, for example – have a strong capacity for innovation and/or offer comparative advantages, of which full use should be made; for these purposes, product-specific legislation such as the eco-design directive should be developed further, and industry-stimulating initiatives such as the "green car initiative" put in place;

automobiles and shipbuilding, for example **which** have a strong capacity for innovation and/or offer comparative advantages, of which full use should be made; for these purposes, product-specific legislation such as the eco-design directive should be developed further, and industry-stimulating initiatives such as the "green car initiative" put in place;

Or. en

**Amendment 345**  
**Henri Weber**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17**

*Motion for a resolution*

17. Calls for a stronger, coordinated EU policy on lead markets, such as the environmental industries (some 3.5 million employees, EUR 300 billion turnover, up to 50% of the global market); stresses that many **'traditional' markets** – steel, automobiles and shipbuilding, for example – have a strong capacity for innovation and/or offer comparative advantages, of which full use should be made; for these purposes, product-specific legislation such as the eco-design directive should be developed further, and industry stimulating initiatives such as the 'green car initiative' put in place;

*Amendment*

17. Calls for a stronger, coordinated EU policy on lead markets, such as the environmental industries (some 3.5 million employees, EUR 300 billion turnover, up to 50% of the global market); stresses that many **industrial sectors** – steel, automobiles and shipbuilding, for example – have a strong capacity for innovation and/or offer comparative advantages, of which full use should be made; for these purposes, product-specific legislation such as the eco-design directive should be developed further, and industry-stimulating initiatives such as the 'green car initiative' put in place;

Or. fr

**Amendment 346**  
**Judith A. Merkies**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***17a. Calls on the Commission to clearly integrate this industrial policy in the development of the Roadmap for a low carbon economy by 2050, the SET-plan industrial initiatives and the 2050 vision in the Roadmap to a Recourse Efficient Europe;***

Or. en

**Amendment 347**  
**Evžen Tošenovský**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***17a. Stresses the importance of creating the right framework for industry to remain in Europe and to further improve its global competitiveness; believes, therefore, that EU policies should therefore be based on robust impact assessments which analyse all angles of the economic, societal and environmental benefits of EU policies;***

Or. en

**Amendment 348**  
**Michael Theurer**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***17a. Stresses the importance of creating the right framework for industry to remain in Europe and to further improve its global competitiveness; believes, therefore, that EU policies should be***

*based on robust impact assessments which analyze all angles of the economic, societal and environmental benefits of EU policies;*

Or. en

**Amendment 349**  
**Judith A. Merkies**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 18**

*Motion for a resolution*

18. Calls for the Competitiveness and Innovation Framework Programme (CIP) *to be extended beyond 2013 and considerably expanded;*

*Amendment*

18. Calls for *the maintenance and extension of close to-the-market innovation funding such as the current* Competitiveness and Innovation Framework Programme (CIP);

Or. en

**Amendment 350**  
**Amalia Sartori, Aldo Patriciello, Antonio Cancian**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 18**

*Motion for a resolution*

18. Calls for the Competitiveness and Innovation Framework Programme (CIP) to be extended beyond 2013 and considerably expanded;

*Amendment*

18. Calls for the Competitiveness and Innovation Framework Programme (CIP) to be extended beyond 2013 and *its total amount of funding* considerably expanded;

Or. en

**Amendment 351**  
**Amalia Sartori, Aldo Patriciello, Antonio Cancian**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 18 a (new)**



*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**18a. Stress the need for a systematic quality check of any new legislation using the following criteria:**

- scientific advice: quality of evidence and interpretation,**
- consultation: ask "users" about the experience of existing regulations,**
- international benchmarking: compare with legislation in key competing countries,**
- consistency of the proposal with related EU legislation,**
- simplification achieved (including voluntary alternatives);**

Or. en

**Amendment 352**  
**Lena Kolarska-Bobińska**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 18 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**18a. Recalls that the European Globalisation Adjustment Fund (EGF) has become a vital tool to help communities transform from uncompetitive industries to sustainable ones; stresses that the EGF should continue and if needed, be expanded;**

Or. en

**Amendment 353**  
**Henri Weber**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 19**

*Motion for a resolution*

19. Calls for efforts to be stepped up with a view to creating without delay a Community patent *in order* to improve the framework conditions for industrial property rights, implementing a reform of standardisation methods *and bringing* about international standardisation in order to safeguard technological leadership;

*Amendment*

19. Calls for efforts to be stepped up with a view to creating without delay a Community patent, *by-passing sterile linguistic disputes; considers that the Community patent will make it possible* to improve the framework conditions for, *and costs of procedures for the protection of*, industrial property rights, *particularly for SMEs/SMIs and median enterprises*, implementing a reform of standardisation methods *while drawing attention to the comparative advantages of complying with high social and environmental standards; considers that it will also make it possible to bring* about international standardisation in order to safeguard technological leadership *and improve the information provided to consumers and consumer safety*;

Or. fr

**Amendment 354**  
**Jens Rohde**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 19**

*Motion for a resolution*

19. Calls for efforts to be stepped up with a view to creating without delay a Community patent in order to improve the framework conditions for industrial property rights, implementing a reform of standardisation methods and bringing about international standardisation in order to safeguard technological leadership;

*Amendment*

19. Calls for efforts to be stepped up with a view to creating without delay a Community patent in order to improve the framework conditions for industrial property rights, implementing a reform of standardisation methods and bringing about international standardisation in order to safeguard technological leadership; *believes that 10 years is long enough and that an annual cost of €250 million for Europe's businesses is too high; therefore strongly supports the emerging idea in Council to initiate the enhanced cooperation procedure on a common EU*

*patent in the situation that the Council does not reach an agreement during the current presidency;*

Or. en

## **Amendment 355**

**Anni Podimata**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 19**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

19. Calls for efforts to be stepped up with a view to creating without delay a Community patent *in order* to improve the framework conditions for industrial property rights, implementing a reform of standardisation methods and bringing about international standardisation in order to safeguard technological leadership;

##### *Amendment*

19. Calls for efforts to be stepped up with a view to creating without delay a Community patent *which will provide effective, high-quality legal protection at low cost, and a harmonised European system for settling disputes concerning patents*, to improve the framework conditions for industrial property rights, implementing a reform of standardisation methods and bringing about international standardisation in order to safeguard technological leadership;

Or. fr

## **Amendment 356**

**Françoise Grossetête**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 19**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

19. Calls for efforts to be stepped up with a view to creating without delay a Community patent in order to improve the framework conditions for industrial property rights, implementing a reform of standardisation methods and bringing about international standardisation in order to safeguard technological leadership;

##### *Amendment*

19. Calls for efforts to be stepped up with a view to *overcoming the current difficulties and* creating without delay a *single* Community patent, *as the status quo is unsatisfactory for SMEs, and a 'European patents fund'*, in order to improve the framework conditions for industrial *and intellectual* property rights, implementing a reform of standardisation

methods and bringing about international standardisation in order to safeguard technological leadership;

Or. fr

### **Amendment 357**

**Damien Abad, Amalia Sartori, Antonio Cancian**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 19**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

19. Calls for efforts to be stepped up with a view to creating without delay a Community patent in order to improve the framework conditions for industrial property rights, implementing a reform of standardisation methods and bringing about international standardisation in order to safeguard technological leadership;

###### *Amendment*

19. Calls for efforts to be stepped up with a view to creating without delay a Community patent in order to improve the framework conditions for industrial property rights, implementing a reform of standardisation methods and bringing about international standardisation in order to safeguard technological leadership; ***considers that stepping up measures to combat counterfeiting and protect intellectual property is a major concern of industrial policy;***

Or. fr

### **Amendment 358**

**Pilar del Castillo Vera, Alejo Vidal-Quadras**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 19**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

19. Calls for efforts to be stepped up with a view to creating without delay a Community patent in order to improve the framework conditions for industrial property rights, implementing a reform of standardisation methods and bringing about international standardisation in order to safeguard technological leadership;

###### *Amendment*

19. Calls for efforts to be stepped up with a view to creating without delay a Community patent in order to improve the framework conditions for industrial property rights, implementing a reform of standardisation methods and bringing about international standardisation in order to safeguard technological leadership; ***this patent should be grounded in the***

*principles of legal certainty and non-discrimination, in order to prevent any competitive disadvantage between enterprises;*

Or. es

**Amendment 359**  
**Catherine Trautmann**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 19**

*Motion for a resolution*

19. Calls for efforts to be stepped up with a view to creating without delay a Community patent in order to improve the framework conditions for industrial property rights, implementing a reform of standardisation methods and bringing about international standardisation in order to safeguard technological leadership;

*Amendment*

19. Calls for efforts to be stepped up with a view to creating without delay a Community patent in order to improve the framework conditions for industrial property rights, implementing a reform of standardisation methods and bringing about international standardisation in order to safeguard technological leadership; *calls for emphasis to be placed on the principle of interoperability and on an open and transparent process of development of standards;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 360**  
**Evžen Tošenovský**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 19**

*Motion for a resolution*

19. Calls for efforts to be stepped up with a view to creating without delay a Community patent in order to improve the framework conditions for industrial property rights, implementing a reform of standardisation methods and bringing about international standardisation in order to safeguard technological leadership;

*Amendment*

19. Calls for efforts to be stepped up with a view to creating without delay a Community patent in order to improve the framework conditions for industrial property rights, implementing a reform of standardisation methods and bringing about international standardisation in order to safeguard technological leadership;

*takes the view, however, that the rules on standardisation should be carefully considered, in order to ensure the competitiveness of the EU industry;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 361**

**Jorgo Chatzimarkakis, Michael Theurer, Lena Ek, Adina-Ioana Vălean**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 19**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

19. Calls for efforts to be stepped up with a view to creating without delay a Community patent in order to improve the framework conditions for industrial property rights, implementing a reform of standardisation methods and bringing about international standardisation in order to safeguard technological leadership;

###### *Amendment*

19. Calls for efforts to be stepped up with a view to creating without delay a Community patent in order to improve the framework conditions for industrial property rights, implementing a reform of standardisation methods and bringing about international standardisation in order to safeguard technological leadership; *keeping bureaucratic costs at a minimum enables SME to stay competitive (especially in regards to translation costs of patents);*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 362**

**Reinhard Bütikofer on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 19**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

19. Calls for efforts to be stepped up with a view to creating without delay a Community patent in order to improve the framework conditions for industrial property rights, implementing a reform of standardisation methods and bringing

###### *Amendment*

19. Calls for efforts to be stepped up with a view to creating without delay a Community patent in order to improve the framework conditions for industrial property rights, implementing a reform of standardisation methods, *a reform*

about international standardisation in order to safeguard technological leadership;

*regarding modernisation of ICT standardisation policy in the EU and bringing about international standardisation in order to safeguard technological leadership;*

Or. en

**Amendment 363**  
**Françoise Grossetête**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 19 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*19a. Stresses the importance of taking into account aspects which are currently not covered by European patent law, such as ‘business secrets’, so as to enable European industry to reap the benefits of genuine protection of intellectual property rights relating to products and procedures, following the example of the USA and Japan;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 364**  
**Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 19 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*19a. Stresses that there is still vast potential for the performance of European industry in the full implementation of the internal market and calls on the Commission and Member States to quickly dismantle the remaining obstacles and barriers in the internal market;*

Or. de

**Amendment 365**  
**Françoise Grossetête**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 19 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***19b. Recalls that, in order to increase the competitiveness and technological leadership of European industry, it is desirable to:***

***. take as a basis the European Standardisation System (ESS), the advantages of which have been demonstrated, and consolidate it so that it meets the needs of innovative undertakings as effectively as possible, particularly those of SMEs,***

***. increase the participation of undertakings, especially SMEs, in the standardisation process and ensure a high degree of promotion of standards;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 366**

**Herbert Reul, Daniel Caspary, Bogdan Kazimierz Marcinkiewicz, Jan Březina, Werner Langen, Jolanta Emilia Hibner, Jorgo Chatzimarkakis, Jens Rohde, Jürgen Creutzmann, Amalia Sartori, Eija-Riitta Korhola, Alejo Vidal-Quadras, Pilar del Castillo Vera**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***20. Calls for the establishment of a task force on restructuring operations and a stronger role for the European structural funds in restructuring processes so that employees and firms can be offered a future; calls for research and development in furtherance of conversion processes to be intensified;***

***20. Takes note that restructuring is the primary responsibility of companies and social partners; calls on the Member States for a social cushioning of the economic transition by improving mobility on the labour market in the context of the “Flexicurity” concept, retraining and other measures;***



**Amendment 367**

**Paul Rübzig**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 20**

*Motion for a resolution*

20. *Calls for the establishment of a task force on restructuring operations and a stronger role for the European structural funds in restructuring processes so that employees and firms can be offered a future; calls for research and development in furtherance of conversion processes to be intensified;*

*Amendment*

20. *Takes note that restructuring is the primary responsibility of companies and social partners; calls on the Member States for a social cushioning of the economic transition by improving mobility on the labour market in the context of the “Flexicurity” concept, retraining and other measures;*

**Amendment 368**

**Damien Abad**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 20**

*Motion for a resolution*

20. Calls for the establishment of a task force on restructuring operations and a stronger role for the European structural funds in restructuring processes so that employees and firms can be offered a future; calls for research and development in furtherance of conversion processes to be intensified;

*Amendment*

20. *Considers that competition policy must, while respecting the rules of the internal market, meet the needs of an ambitious industrial policy by means of an appropriate State aid policy which supports initiatives for the development of innovative, effective and ecologically sound technologies;* calls for the establishment of a task force on restructuring operations and a stronger role for the European structural funds in restructuring processes so that employees and firms can be offered a future; calls for research and development in furtherance of conversion processes to be intensified;

**Amendment 369**  
**Sari Essayah**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20**

*Motion for a resolution*

20. Calls for the *establishment of a task force on restructuring operations and a stronger role for the European structural funds in restructuring processes* so that employees and firms can be offered a future; calls for research and development in furtherance of conversion processes to be intensified;

*Amendment*

20. Calls for *restructuring processes to be left to the competence of the Member States*, so that employees and firms can be offered a future; calls for research and development in furtherance of conversion processes to be intensified;

Or. en

**Amendment 370**  
**Catherine Trautmann**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20**

*Motion for a resolution*

20. Calls for the establishment of a task force on restructuring operations and a stronger role for the European structural funds in restructuring processes so that employees and firms can be offered a future; calls for research and development in furtherance of conversion processes to be intensified;

*Amendment*

20. Calls for the establishment of a task force on restructuring operations and a stronger role for the European structural funds in restructuring processes so that employees and firms can be offered a future; calls for research and development in furtherance of conversion processes to be intensified *in order to assist workers in moving to other sectors where new job prospects exist*;

Or. fr

**Amendment 371**  
**Anni Podimata**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20**

*Motion for a resolution*

20. Calls for the establishment of a task force on restructuring operations and a stronger role for the European structural funds in restructuring processes so that employees and firms can be offered a future; calls for research and development in furtherance of conversion processes to be intensified;

*Amendment*

20. Calls for the establishment of a task force on restructuring operations, ***composed of all parties concerned, particularly workers' representatives***, and a stronger role for the European structural funds in restructuring processes so that employees and firms can be offered a future; calls for research and development in furtherance of conversion processes to be intensified;

Or. fr

**Amendment 372**

**Reinhard Bütikofer on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20**

*Motion for a resolution*

20. Calls for the establishment of a task force on restructuring operations and a stronger role for the European structural funds in restructuring processes so that employees and firms can be offered a future; calls for research and development in furtherance of conversion processes ***to*** be intensified;

*Amendment*

20. Calls for the establishment of a task force on restructuring operations and a stronger role for the European structural funds in restructuring processes so that employees and firms can be offered a future; calls for research and development in furtherance of conversion processes ***towards innovative and sustainable alternatives*** be intensified;

Or. en

**Amendment 373**  
**Vladko Todorov Panayotov**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20**

*Motion for a resolution*

20. Calls for the establishment of a task force on restructuring operations and a stronger role for the European structural funds in restructuring processes so that employees and firms can be offered a future; calls for research and development in furtherance of conversion processes to be intensified;

*Amendment*

20. Calls for the establishment of a task force ***in the European Parliament*** on restructuring operations and a stronger role for the European structural funds in restructuring processes so that employees and firms can be offered a future; calls for research and development in furtherance of conversion processes to be intensified;

Or. en

**Amendment 374**  
**Kathleen Van Brempt**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

***20a. Calls for a more active role for the European Commission in the restructuring of companies with a European Works Council; all relevant information should be made available at the earliest opportunity to the European Commission when such restructuring is carried out so that it can fully play its role as European interlocutor and coordinator for the Member States; this will also put the Commission in a better position to screen and assess any use of State aid to assist restructuring;***

Or. nl

**Amendment 375**  
**Henri Weber**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***20a. Calls for the European Globalisation Adjustment Fund to be thoroughly assessed and reformed so as to accelerate access to it, and for its budget to be increased in the next Financial Perspective; suggests moreover that a European Environmental Adjustment Fund be set up;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 376**  
**Henri Weber**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 21**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

21. Acknowledges that there are regional differences in industrial development, principally where there have been deindustrialisation processes in the new Member States, and calls for these too to be incorporated in the new sustainable industry policy in order to strengthen territorial cohesion;

21. Acknowledges that there are regional differences in industrial development, principally where there have been deindustrialisation processes in the new Member States, and calls for these too to be incorporated in the new sustainable industry policy ***and the allocation of resources from the Structural Funds*** in order to strengthen territorial cohesion;

Or. fr

**Amendment 377**  
**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 21a (new)**

***21a. Is aware of the diversity of types of enterprise existing in Europe; stresses, in particular, the importance of enterprises forming part of the 'social economy', based on a model defined not in terms of size or sector of activity, but of the participation of social stakeholders, the primacy of the human dimension and social objectives over capital, the defence and application of the principles of solidarity and responsibility, the balancing of users' interests with the general interest, voluntary and open membership, use of the greater part of profits to pursue the objectives of sustainable development, and services rendered to the members on the basis of respect for the general interest;***

Or. it